Highlands Public Meeting
10/7/2024, 6pm-9pm
Q&A Follow-Up

1. What happens to the riparian grants that were given to us by the state? They are so
many feet long and we are taxed on those grants. Are you taking them away?

a. NJDEP Response: Riparian grants would NOT be revoked as part of this project.
Easements would be obtained over those grants along the shoreline where the
project is physically located to allow for construction and maintenance of the
project, as is standard for most shore protection/flood risk reduction projects. The
easement will not preclude the owner from accessing the grant area after the wall
is constructed.

2. How many structures are at risk? The feasibility report mentioned 905 structures in
2020. Is this accurate? Many homes and buildings have been repaired already.
Please provide updated information.

a. Borough Response: The Borough is compiling the updated number of structures
that are not yet elevated above the FEMA Base Flood Elevation, and can provide
this at a later date.

b. USACE Response: At the time of the feasibility study, USACE received
information provided by the Borough about buildings that were either destroyed
by Hurricane Sandy or permitted for demolition and USACE used that and
publicly available information to remove structures from the original inventory
from 2003. USACE doesn’t typically update the inventory until an economic
update report is triggered.

3. What are the environmental impacts of the permanent shadow the wall will cast?

a. USACE Response: The wall generally runs east — west, so the shadow cast by
the wall will be negligible. Environmental impacts, if any, will be further assessed
as the design is finalized during permitting.

4. If the project was to go forward, I assume that there’s going to be insurance costs
ongoing for the wall. Who bears the ongoing insurance costs for the wall? Do we
share those with someone or is that strictly the town’s responsibility?



a. USACE/NJDEP Response: Insurance will not be held by USACE or the State on
the completed project, nor will there be a requirement made by the State or
USACE for the Borough to hold insurance on the completed project.

b. Borough Response: Particulars regarding insurance at the Borough level, if any,
will be worked out amongst the Borough during the agreement stage.

5. Is it possible for the town to first commit to designing the remaining phases of the
project (floodwall and interior drainage components), and then commit to
construction if the public deems the full design acceptable?

a. USACE/NJDEP Response: The current Design Agreement executed between
USACE and the State covers design of Phase 1 ONLY (Road Closure Gate across
Bay Ave at Veterans Memorial Park). USACE has stated that in order to move
forward with design of the remaining phases (Floodwall and Interior Drainage
Components) the State must enter into an agreement with USACE, referred to as a
Project Partnership Agreement (PPA). This PPA will need to include both design
AND construction phases of the full project. Before signing the PPA, the State
would execute a State Aid Agreement (SAA) with the Borough to confirm its
commitment. However, prior to executing the PPA, the Department and
USACE are willing to engage further with the Borough regarding potential
alignment accommodations using a few particular properties of concern as
examples. While this consultation would be non-binding and subject to
reviews by USACE's engineering team, it would be representative of the
solutions that could be reached between the USACE, DEP, and property
owners during the design phase, which would occur if a SAA is executed.
This consultation would need to occur within the next several months in
consideration of the agencies' need to timely secure funding.

6. Will the previously allocated federal monies be “clawed back” or reallocated if the
project does not move forward? If so, could the project be “re-started” in the future
if funding is reallocated back to the project.

a. USACE Response: If the Highlands project does not move forward due to lack of
support by the town, the $128.7 million in Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL)
funds that are currently available would likely be reallocated to other eligible
USACE Civil Works projects that are in need of funds for construction. If there is
renewed interest in restarting the project in the future, USACE could attempt to
request funds under the regular USACE Civil Works budget process if the non-
federal sponsor (presumably NJDEP) confirms they can provide the 35% non-
federal cost-share match. Note that USACE prepares its budget requests two
years in advance, so there would be some lead time before funds are provided to



resume work on the project. Also, there is no certainty that funds for this project
would be included in the final USACE budget as it would need to compete for
limited funding each fiscal year with other similar projects nationwide. Congress
could try to add funds to the budget under the appropriations process as an
earmark, which are called Community Project Funding requests in the House and
Congressionally Directly Spending in the Senate.

Simply put, it would be very difficult to regain $128.7 million in Federal funds for
this project in the future if the town decides not to support the project now and
then reconsiders at a later time.



